Enrolled Senate Bill 690

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON VETERANS AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

| CHAPTER | |
|---------|--|
| | |

AN ACT

Relating to Interstate Compact on Educational Opportunity for Military Children; amending sections 3, 4 and 5, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014; repealing section 8, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 3, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. There is established a State Council for Educational Opportunity for Military Children, as described in Article VIII of the Interstate Compact on Educational Opportunity for Military Children under section 1, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014 [of this 2014 Act], consisting of the Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction, the members of the State Board of Education, the military family education liaison and the compact commissioner. The Governor may appoint other individuals to the state council and shall make a good faith effort to ensure that other individuals appointed are individuals who are described in Article VIII of the Interstate Compact on Educational Opportunity for Military Children under section 1, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, [of this 2014 Act] and who are well informed on the principles of education of military children.

SECTION 2. Section 4, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. The State Council for Educational Opportunity for Military Children shall meet at least once [every three months] each calendar year through the use of telephone or other electronic means and in accordance with ORS 192.610 to 192.690 and 192.672.

SECTION 3. Section 5, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. The [Oregon Military Department] **Department of Education** shall provide administrative support to the State Council for Educational Opportunity for Military Children.

SECTION 4. Section 8, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is repealed.

SECTION 5. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect on its passage.

| Passed by Senate April 4, 2019 | Received by Governor: | |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| | , 2019 | |
| Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate | Approved: | |
| | , 2019 | |
| Peter Courtney, President of Senate | | |
| Passed by House June 3, 2019 | Kate Brown, Governor | |
| | Filed in Office of Secretary of State: | |
| Tina Kotek, Speaker of House | , 2019 | |
| | Bev Clarno, Secretary of State | |